fund of the state to reimburse Alexander Chisholm for expenses incurred by him in a contest for a seat in the house of representatives during the twenty-ninth. (29th) session of the legislature of said state in the

year eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895).

SEC. 4. That the sum of four hundred and fifty-five ADEUS HAYDES. (455) dollars be and is hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund of the state to reimburse Angus Haynes for expenses incurred by him in a contest for a seat in the house of representatives during the twentyninth (29th) session of the legislature of said state in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895).

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 16th, 1895.

CHAPTER 400.

H. F. No. 241.

An act to approriate the sum of one hundred (\$100) special approdollars to pay Max Manzel for loss incurred by the destruction of a collection of flora by the fire in the state university in eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-

SECTION 1. The sum of one hundred (100) dollars Max Manzel. be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay Max Manzel for a collection of flora burned in the fire at the state university in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894).

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

CHAPTER 401.

H. F. No. 218.

An act for the relief of John H. Mullen, and to appropriation. priate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of fifteen thousand eight John H. Mullen hundred (15,800) dollars be and the same is hereby

appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the relief of John H. Mullen for disbursements made and expenses incurred by him while in the performance of his duty as surveyor general of the Fourth district of the state of Minnesota, in accordance with the instruction of the governor; and the state auditor is hereby instructed to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for said amount and deliver the same to said Mullen, and the state treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same.

To assign claims. SEC. 2. Before said payment is made said Mullen shall assign to the state of Minnesota any and all claims which he may have for labor performed and expenses and disbursements incurred as such surveyor general, and thereupon the state of Minnesota shall proceed to collect the same in the name of said Mullen, or otherwise, as the attorney general may direct, and either by actions now pending or which may hereafter be brought. In case the state of Minnesota shall recover more than the amount hereby appropriated the remainder shall be paid over to said Mullen in the same manner as provided by section one (1) of this act.

Any sums collected by the state up to the amount hereby appropriated shall be paid to the state treasurer and placed to the credit of miscellaneous appropria-

tions.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 26th, 1895.

H. F. No. 841.

CHAPTER 402.

Special appropriation. An act appropriating money to defray expenses in earrying out the provisions of chapter one hundred and fifty-one (151), general laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), relating to the distribution of the history of the Minnesota troops in the civil war.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Distribution of Minnesota war record. Section 1. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys of the state, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of meeting the necessary postage or freightage incident to the distribution of the remainder of the books or volumes relating to the services of Minnesota troops in the civil and Indian wars, prepared pursuant to the provisions